

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

Plaintiff,

vs.

PHILLIP BRUCE ADAMS

Defendant.

CASE NO. 00CV0667

: CASE NO. 00CV0667

: JUDGE GERALD F. LORIG

: CASE NO. 00CV0667

: CASE NO. 00CV067

: CASE NO. 00C

FINAL JUDGMENT ENTRY

On July 17, 2000, the State of Ohio ("Plaintiff") filed a Complaint for injunctive relief and civil penalties against Defendant Phillip Bruce Adams to enforce Ohio's hazardous waste laws found in Chapter 3734 of the Revised Code and rules adopted thereunder.

Plaintiff's Complaint alleged that Defendant created and operated a hazardous waste facility without a permit, failed to evaluate his hazardous waste, failed to maintain security of the hazardous waste and was liable for reimbursing the Plaintiff the sum of \$10,381.75 in costs incurred for the removal and disposal of the hazardous wastes.

On January 9, 2001, this Court held a pretrial. At the pretrial, Defendant admitted that the allegations and violations in the Plaintiff's Complaint were true. Per his admission as to

Plaintiff's Complaint, this Court finds Defendant liable for the allegations and violations alleged therein. The Plaintiff indicated that the relief it sought was reimbursement of the \$10,381.75 incurred from removal and disposal of Defendant's hazardous wastes and a civil penalty. This Court instructed the Plaintiff to prepare and Entry to reflect liability and the award of relief to the Plaintiff.

IT IS SO ORDERED that, within thirty (30) days after the entering of this Entry, Defendant shall reimburse the Plaintiff the sum of \$10,381.75 for the costs incurred by the Plaintiff in removing and disposing Defendant's hazardous wastes. Within sixty (60) days after the entering of the Entry, Defendant shall pay the Plaintiff a civil penalty of \$28,000.00 for violations of Ohio hazardous waste law, i.e., R.C. Chapter 3734 and the rules adopted thereunder. Further, Defendant shall pay the costs of this action.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

. 2001

JUDGE GERALD F. LORIG

CLARK COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Copies to:

Lori A. Massey, Esq. Philip Bruce Adams, Defendant